UNITED STATES OF AMERICA


BEFORE THE


FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION


Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation		)	Docket Nos.	ER01-2736-000 and


								)			ER01-2803-000








ANSWER OF


NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.


		TO MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION		


�



	The New York Independent System Operator, Inc. (“NYISO”), by counsel, hereby answers the Motion for Clarification (“Motion”) filed by New York State Electric & Gas Corporation (“NYSEG”).  The issue raised by NYSEG involves the extent to which extensions of so-called “grandfathered” contracts should be permitted.  Clarification is appropriate because of the importance of the issue and because of the potential precedent-setting nature of the decision with respect to other grandfathered contracts incorporated within the NYISO Open Access Transmission Tariff (“OATT”) that might contain conditions similar to those contained, for example, in the agreement between Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation (“NIMO”) and Allegheny Electric Cooperative.  


The real parties in interest here are NYSEG, NIMO and the NIMO customers who have been receiving service under those grandfathered contracts.  As indicated below and in the answer to the Motion expected to be filed by NIMO, the issue is not as simple as NYSEG would suggest.  At stake is whether NYSEG will receive a portion of the revenues from transmission service provided to current (assuming the contract extensions are valid) NIMO customers.  See Motion at 2.


Moreover, NYSEG and NIMO, as two of the Member Systems of the New York Power Pool, were among the principal drafters of the NYISO OATT.  Were they to agree on an interpretation of the OATT, their interpretation might be given considerable weight.  Here, however, their inconsistent interpretations make it especially important for the Commission to resolve the issue.


The NYISO urges the Commission to consider all of the relevant information in addressing the Motion, including one Commission order that NYSEG claims is not dispositive as well as one aspect of the grandfathering issue that NYISO describes below that was not addressed at all by NYSEG.


Interpretation of the Commission Order


The Commission has addressed these issues in the context of the establishment of the NYISO in Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., 96 FERC ¶ 61,363 (2001) (the “September 28 Order”).  There, among other matters, the Commission rejected the extension of a firm point-to-point transmission service agreement between NIMO and PG&E Energy Trading Power, L.P. (“PGET”).  The Commission clearly established that service agreements under the NIMO OATT cannot be extended in reliance on the roll-over provisions of the NIMO OATT.  September 28 Order, 96 FERC at 62,363.  The September 28 Order, on the other hand, seems to reach the opposite conclusion at least with respect to contracts or service agreements that had been accepted for filing by the Commission before the September 28 Order.  Nor does the September 28 Order address contracts or service agreements that, by their terms, explicitly permit extension of their terms.  


Whereas the September 28 Order rejected a second extension for the NIMO-PGET agreement, the Commission acknowledged that it had accepted for filing by unpublished delegated Letter Order dated March 26, 2000 a first extension of PGET’s service agreement from June 1, 2000 through August 31, 2001 in Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., Docket No. ER00�2346-000.  Although the Commission noted that the original service agreement between NIMO and PGET “should have terminated on May 31, 2000,”  September 28 Order, 96 FERC at 62,363, it seems to have concluded that its earlier acceptance for filing of the first extension, even if in error, extended the term of the service agreement between NIMO and PGET until August 31, 2001.  The Commission stated:  “However, the term was extended until August 31, 2001, by delegated letter order dated May 26, 2000, in Docket No. ER00-2346-000.” Id.  The NYISO notes that the Commission acknowledged the term extension without commenting on the non-satisfaction of the language in the agreement that NYSEG has characterized as a condition subsequent.  Motion at 15.


That same conclusion would appear to apply as well to the extension until December 31, 2001 of service by NIMO to AMP-Ohio.  The extension was filed in Docket No. ER00�2460-000 and was accepted by unpublished delegated Letter Order issued prior to the September 28 Order.  That Letter Order was issued on June 15, 2000 in Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., Docket No. ER00-2460-001, Order Dismissing Rehearing, 96 FERC ¶ 61,011 (2001).


Commission Precedent on


Amendments to Grandfathered Contracts





Whether the Transmission Service Agreement (“TSA”) between NIMO and Allegheny Electric Cooperative may be extended turns on a somewhat different set of facts.  As NYSEG has noted in its Motion at 17, that TSA contains the following language:


Service under this agreement shall terminate on June 30, 2001, which is the current termination date of the Agreement between Allegheny and NYPA.  If the NYPA Agreement is extended, then this Agreement will be extended accordingly to equal the term of the NYPA Agreement.





Thus, the parties apparently intended that the duration of the transmission service agreement should track the duration of the underlying power supply agreement.  Under earlier Commission decisions, contract provisions contained in the agreements themselves survive absent any amendment to abrogate them properly filed with and accepted by the Commission.  Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp., et al., 86 FERC ¶ 61,062 at 61,217-18 (1999).  In that case, the Commission held that Section 205 or 206 filings were required to apply the NYISO OATT provisions and charges to the grandfathered customers.  In other words, amendments would have to be filed with the Commission to effectuate changes in the grandfathered agreements.  On August 3, 1999 and on November 17, 1999, the Member Systems filed amendments to 41 grandfathered Transmission Service Agreements to incorporate the NYISO services and charges.  The Commission accepted the amendments for filing and set the matter for hearing.  See Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp., et al., 88 FERC ¶ 61,306 (1999) and Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp., et al., 90 FERC ¶ 60,011 (2000).  Those amendments modified numerous provisions in the existing agreements, but did not include any provisions restricting any rights to extend the agreements.


Thus, the Commission’s requirement that grandfathered contracts be individually amended under Sections 205 or 206, coupled with the scope of the amendments filed by the Member Systems, would suggest that a customer such as Allegheny Electric Cooperative has not given up its right to extend its existing service agreement if that right was clearly preserved.  The specific language of Section 2.2 of Attachment K of the NYISO OATT contemplates such an interpretation by providing, in pertinent part,


	Each existing TWA with a Third Party (“Third Party TWA”) all of which are listed in Attachment L, Table 1, where the “Treatment” column is denoted as “Third Party TWA or OATT,” will remain in effect in accordance with its terms and conditions, including provisions governing modification and termination.”





The extension of the NIMO and Allegheny Electric Cooperative contract beyond June 30, 2001 was not, however, reflected on Attachment L of the ISO OATT.  Despite the Commission’s earlier requirement that individual contract amendments be filed with the Commission, the Commission seems to suggest an incorrect date on Attachment L is, nevertheless, dispositive.  September 28 Order, 96 FERC at 62,363.


Conclusion


The NYISO agrees with the Commission that “service under company specific OATT TSAs give way to service under more generally applicable regional OATTs (in this case NYISO’s) as soon as possible.”  Id.  Nevertheless, here the NYISO is trying to comply with all applicable Commission precedent.


�
WHEREFORE, the NYISO agrees that the Commission, upon consideration of all of the factors presented by the Motion and the responses thereto, should provide guidance with respect to application of the NYISO OATT to the previously grandfathered agreements.


						Respectfully submitted,


						NEW YORK INDEPENDENT


						   SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.











						By_____________________________


							Counsel








Robert Fernandez, General Counsel and Secretary


Mollie Lampi, Assistant General Counsel


New York Independent System Operator, Inc.


3890 Carman Road


Schenectady, NY  12303


Tel:  (518) 356-6000


Fax:  (518) 356-4702


rfernandez@nyiso.com


mlampi@nyiso.com





Arnold H. Quint


Hunton & Williams


1900 K Street, NW


Washington, DC  20006


Tel:	202/955-1542


Fax:	202/778-2201


aquint@hunton.com


	Of Counsel





April 18, 2002


�
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE





	I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each party designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of Rule 2010 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18. C.F.R. 385.2010 (2001). 


	Dated at Washington, D.C. this 18th day of April, 2002.





							_________________________


							Catherine A. Karimi


							Sr. Professional Assistant


							Hunton & Williams


							1900 K Street, N.W.


							Washington, D.C.  20006-1109


							(202) 955-1500





(continued…)

















� PAGE �7�











